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The regular meeting of the East Hempfield Township Zoning Hearing Board was held on 
Monday, June 15, 2015, at 7:05 p.m. in the Township Municipal Building. Members present 
were Elam Herr, Mark E. Hansen, Kenneth L. Beard, Andrew Loose, and Brett Jackson.  Also 
present were Attorney William Crosswell, Zoning Officer Jon Beck, and a court reporter.  

The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Chairman Elam Herr, who led the Pledge of 
Allegiance.

Mr. Beard made a motion to approve the Board minutes of May 11, 2015 as submitted.  Mr. 
Loose seconded the motion which carried 4-0-1 with Mr. Jackson abstaining due to absence.

Old Business:
Case 2331 – Sekula Sign Corporation has filed a variance application seeking relief to the sign 
requirements for the property located at 2040 Bennett Avenue, within the Community business 
Center Zone (CBC) zoning district.  

Mr. Beck stated that this case had been continued from the May 11, 2015 Zoning Hearing Board 
meeting and since then the township has received a withdrawal letter dated May 27, 3015 from 
the applicant, and said letter was received by the township on June 12, 2015.

Mr. Crosswell stated that the withdrawal letter has been entered as Zoning Hearing Board 
Exhibit #1.

Mr. Herr stated that ZHB Exhibit #1 is entered into evidence.

Mr. Hansen made a motion to approve the withdrawal of Case 2331 by Wolf Furniture, 
applicant, and Jon Beck, Zoning Officer, will forward a letter to the applicant stating that the 
ZHB has approved the withdrawal request and if the applicant decides to seek further relief, they 
must file a new application.  Mr. Loose seconded the motion which carried 5-0.

New Business:
Case 2332 – Wayne & Evelyn Brubaker Family LP has filed a variance application seeking relief
to the digital sign residential zone buffer requirement and the freestanding sign setback 
requirement for the property located at 1284 Rohrerstown Road, within the Community Business
Center Zone (CBC) zoning district.

Present were James Welch of McNees, Wallace & Nurick, Kevin Coutts of Strickler Signs, and 
Gerald Brubaker of Brubaker Inc.

Mr. Welch reviewed the applicant’s request and submitted the following:
1.  Applicant’s Exhibit A – a colorized version of the site plan.
2.  Applicant’s Exhibit B – a letter from Donald Brubaker (owner of closest residentially

zoned property) in support of the applicant’s request.
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3.  Applicant’s Exhibit C – Rendering of the existing sign support structure and 
proposed sign (lightbox); all shown with dimensions.

Amendments to the application as follows:
1. Narrative states a 150’ setback from property line adjacent to nearest residential property;

should be changed to 165’.
2. List previous Zoning Hearing Board Case #2212

Mr. Hansen made a motion to amend the application and narrative as discussed.  Mr. Jackson 
seconded the motion which carried 5-0.

Mr. Herr stated that Applicant’s Exhibits A, B, & C will be entered into evidence and the Board 
took Administrative Notice of Case #2212.

Mr. Hansen made a motion in Case #2332, Wayne & Evelyn Brubaker Family LP, 1284 
Rohrerstown Road, pursuant to Section 270-7.3.CC(8) of the Zoning Ordinance to grant a 
variance of 35’ to allow a digital sign within 165’ of a residential zoned area and pursuant to 
Section 270-7.4.A, Table 270-7.4.1 to grant a variance of 5’ allowing the existing sign to be 
within 7’of the right-of-way with conditions (1) the sign must be an auto dim sign, (2) the 
Board’s standard conditions, and (3) appropriate screening will be installed if and when the 
adjacent residential property located at Harrogate Rd./Rohrerstown Rd. is sold if at that time the 
Zoning Ordinance requires said screening.  Mr. Beard seconded the motion which carried 4-1 
with Mr. Herr voting nay. Mr. Beard stated that he does not agree with placing condition #3 
(screening installation) on the approval.

Case 2333 – Dutch Gold Business Center L.P. has filed a Variance application seeking relief to 
the building front setback requirement for the property located at 2220 Dutch Gold Drive, within 
the Enterprise Zone (e) zoning district.

Present were William Swiernik of David Miller/Associates, Bill Cassidy, Nancy Gamber Olcott 
of Dutch Gold Honey Inc., and Stuart Smith of Benchmark Construction.

Mr. Swiernik reviewed the applicant’s request and submitted the following:
1. Applicant’s Exhibit 1 – Plan sheet showing existing conditions
2. Applicant’s Exhibit 2 – Plan sheet showing architectural improvements proposed
3. Applicant’s Exhibit 3 -  Plan sheet showing area surrounding the property

Mr. Hansen made a motion to amend the application to add previous Case #749.  Mr. Beard 
seconded the motion which carried 5-0.
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Mr. Herr stated that Applicant’s Exhibits 1, 2, & 3 will be entered into evidence and the Board 
took Administrative Notice of Case #749.

Mr. Hansen made a motion in Case #2333, Dutch Gold Business Center LP, 2220 Dutch Gold 
Drive, pursuant to Section 270-3.12(E)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance to grant a variance to allow a 
48’ front yard setback for the proposed building addition, as shown on Applicant’s Exhibit #1, as
opposed to the required 50’ front yard setback for a variance of 2’ with condition (1) the Board’s 
standard conditions.  Mr. Jackson seconded the motion which carried 5-0.

Case 2334 – Ressler Propane has filed a Variance application, seeking relief to permit an 
accessory structure in the front yard, for the property located at 3505 Hempland Road, within the
Enterprise Zone (E) zoning district.

Present were Maria Elliott of Barley Snyder, James & Bryce Ressler of Ressler Propane, and 
Benjamin Craddock of Lancaster Civil Engineering Co.

The applicant is proposing to construct truck shelters that would be placed within the front 
parking area where trucks are parked at this time.

The following applicant exhibits were submitted:

1. Applicant’s Exhibit 1 - Letters of support from the property owners of 3501 Hempland 
Road, 3549 Hempland Road, and 3449 Hempland Road.

2. Applicant’s Exhibit 2 – Photograph of similar truck shelters at Ressler Propane, 
Mountville location.

Mr. Herr stated that Applicant’s Exhibits 1 & 2 will be entered into evidence and the Board will 
take Administrative Notice of Case #810.

Mr. Hansen made a motion in Case #2334, Barbara A. Ressler, Ressler Propane, 27 West Main 
Street Mountville, pursuant to Section 270-3.12.E(2) and Section 270-4.10.C(2) of the Zoning 
Ordinance to grant a variance to allow accessory structures to be located in a front yard with 
conditions (1) previous Case #810 conditions shall remain in effect, (2) the transport (tractor-
trailer) bay shelter to the northeast shall not encroach any closer than 5’ to the front property line 
and the 6 truck bay shelter shall not encroach any closer than 20’ to the front property line, and 
(3) the Board’s standard conditions.  Mr. Beard seconded the motion which carried 5-0.

The meeting adjourned at 9:00 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Kenneth L. Beard, Secretary
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